RESOLUTION NO. 1740

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC., UNDER THE COOPERATIVE SALT PROGRAM, FOR PURCHASING 1000 TONS OF SALT FOR AN AMOUNT OF \$87,410.00.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to supplement the City's salt reserve in order to keep our streets safe during the winter months; and

WHEREAS, the City provides safe public rights of way for its commercial and residential communities; and

WHEREAS, the City participates in a Cooperative Salt Program with the City of Chesterfield to obtain the lowest price based on high volume purchasing; and

WHEREAS, these goods have been competitively bid per the requirements outlined in the City of Creve Coeur Code of Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Agreement between <u>Compass Minerals America Inc.</u> and the City of Creve Coeur to purchase 1000 tons of salt for an amount of \$87,410.00 is hereby approved and the execution is hereby authorized. The City Administrator and his designated representatives are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution, the matters herein authorized, and the rights and duties of the City under the Agreement.

ADOPTED THIS 8TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2024.

DR. ROBERT HOFFMAN MAYOR

KELLIE HENKE CITY CLERK